forma information”) is presented to illustrate the financial impact of the Demerger
on Caverion’s results of operations and financial position had the Demerger
consummated at an earlier point in time. This unaudited pro forma information is
presented for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the unaudited pro
forma information illustrates what the hypothetical impact would have been if the
Demerger had been consummated at dates assumed in this pro forma financial
information, and, therefore, does not represent the actual results of operations or
financial position of Caverion. The unaudited pro forma information is not
intended to project the results of operations or financial position of Caverion as of
any future date and does not represent the results of operations or financial
position had Caverion been an independent publicly traded company for the
periods presented.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions.
There can be no assurance that the assumptions used in the preparations of the
unaudited pro forma combined information will prove to be correct. For more
information on pro forma information and adjustments see “Pro forma financial
information” in the Registration Document.
PRO FORMA – INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out
restated
2012

Pro forma
adjustment
I

Pro forma
adjustment
II

Pro forma
2012

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Revenue

2,803.2   2,803.2

Other operating income 12.3   12.3
Change in inventories of finished goods
and in work in progress -0.6   -0.6
Production for own use

0.3   0.3
Materials and supplies -799.8   -799.8
External services -468.8   -468.8
Personnel expenses -1,127.4   -1,127.4
Other operating
expenses  -333.9  -3.0 -336.9
Share of results in associated companies 0.0   0.0
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment -24.2   -24.2

Operating profit

61.1  -3.0 58.1
Financial income  1.9   1.9
Exchange rate differences (net) -0.3   -0.3
Financial expenses  -5.2 -4.9 -0.5 -10.6

Financial income and expenses

-3.6 -4.9 -0.5 -9.0
Profit before taxes

57.5 -4.9 -3.5 49.1

Income taxes -16.7 1.2 0.9 -14.6

Profit for the year   40.8 -3.7 -2.6 34.5
Attributable to
   Equity holders of Caverion Group 40.7 -3.7 -2.6 34.4

Non-controlling interests 0.1   0.1

14

PRO FORMA - STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out
restated
2012

Pro forma
adjustment
I

Pro forma
adjustment
II

Pro forma
2012

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Profit for the year  40.8 -3.7 -2.6 34.5
Other comprehensive
income

Items that will not be
reclassified to profit/loss:

  Change in fair value of
  defined benefit pensions   15.3

15.3

  - Deferred tax -4.2   -4.2
Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit/loss:
  Cash flow hedges -0.1   -0.1
  - Deferred tax 0.0   0.0
  Change in fair value of available-for-
sale assets -0.4   -0.4
  - Deferred tax 0.1   0.1
Translation differences  3.9   3.9
Total comprehensive income for
the period  55.3 -3.7 -2.6 49.0
Attributable to

Equity holders of Caverion
Group  55.2 -3.7 -2.6 48.9
Non-controlling interests   0.1   0.1

PRO FORMA - INCOME STATEMENT FOR THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH
31, 2013
(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out
January-
March,
2013

Pro forma
adjustment
I

Pro forma
adjustment
II

Pro forma
January-
March,
2013

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Revenue

607.9   607.9

Other operating income 1.4   1.4
Change in inventories of finished goods
and in work in progress  5.8

5.8

Production for own use 0.2   0.2
Materials and supplies -162.0   -162.0
External services -97.8   -97.8
Personnel expenses -271.5   -271.5

[…]

Profit before taxes

4.0 -0.8  3.2

Income taxes   -1.2 0.2  -1.0
Profit for the period   2.8 -0.6  2.2
Attributable to
   Equity holders of Caverion
Group  2.8 -0.6

2.2

   Non-controlling interests  0.0   0.0

15

PRO FORMA - STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE THREE MONTH
ENDED MARCH 31, 2013
(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out
January-
March,
2013

Pro forma
adjustment
I

Pro forma
adjustment
II

Pro forma
January-
March, 2013

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Profit for the period  2.8 -0.6  2.2
Other comprehensive
income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit/loss:
  Cash flow hedges 0,1   0.1
  -  Deferred tax 0,0   0.0
  Translation differences  1.5   1.5
Total comprehensive income
for the period  4.4 -0.6  3.8
Attributable to
Equity holders of Caverion
Group  4.4 -0.6  3.8
Non-controlling interests  0.0   0.0

PRO FORMA – COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2013
(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve out
March 31,
2013

Pro forma
adjustment
I

Pro forma
adjustment
II

Pro forma
March 31,
2013

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible assets 30.5   30.5
Goodwill 335.7   335.7
Other intangible assets 35.9   35.9
Investments in associated companies 0.1   0.1
Available-for-sale financial assets 2.5   2.5
Receivables 4.1   4.1
Deferred tax receivables 6.6   6.6

Total non-current assets   415.5   415.5

Current assets
Inventories   42.3   42.3
Trade and other receivables  726.0   726.0
Tax receivables   13.0  1.2 14.2
Cash and cash
equivalents   66.4 -0.8  65,6
Total current assets 847.6 -0,8 1.2 848.1
TOTAL ASSETS   1,263.1 -0.8 1.2 1,263.6

PRO FORMA – COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2013
(Unaudited)

EUR million

Carve
out
March
31, 2013

Pro
forma
adjustm
ent
I

Pro
forma
adjustm
ent
II

Pro
forma
adjustm
ent
III

Pro
forma
March
31, 2013

(unaudit
ed)

 (unaudite
d)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Invested equity attributable to
the equity holders of Caverion
Group

362.8 -139.7 -3.9 -219.2 0.0
Share capital   1.0 1.0
Other equity   218.2 218.2
Equity  attributable to the
equity holders of the parent
company

362.8 -139.7 -3.9  219.2
Non-controlling interest  0.6   0.6
Total equity  363.4 -139.7 -3.9  219.8

16

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  71.2   71.2
Pension obligations  44.6   44.6
Provisions  6.8   6.8
Borrowings   71.8 102,9   174,7
Other liabilities   0.3   0.3
Total non-current liabilities  194.7 102.9   297.6

Current liabilities
Trade and other
liabilities   660.7  5.1  665.8
Income tax
liabilities   7.6   7.6
Provisions   21.0   21.0
Borrowings   15.8 36.0   51.8
Total current liabilities  705.0 36.0 5.1  746.1

Total liabilities   899.7 138.9 5.1  1,043.7

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,263.1 -0.8 1.2  1,263.6

Pro forma key figures
 2012 1-3/2013 31.3.2013

Pro forma earnings per share (EPS)1, EUR 0.27 0.02
Pro forma equity ratio, %   19.9
Pro forma gearing ratio, %   73.2
Pro forma net debt, million   161.0

1 Calculated by using the number of outstanding YIT shares on the date of this Demerger Note,
125 598 591 pcs.

Pro forma adjustments
The following adjustments have been made to the pro forma information to
reflect the effects of the Demerger.
Pro forma adjustment I: Effects of the refinancing arrangements
In this pro forma information it has been assumed that the EUR 140 million long

[…]

YIT’s shareholders attending the Extraordinary General Meeting have the right to request information on the
issues handled at the Meeting referred to in Chapter 5, Section 25 of the Finnish Companies Act.

Voting Rights and the Majority Required to Approve the Demerger

The aggregate number of YIT’s shares on the date of the notice to the Meeting May 3, 2013 is 127,223,422
shares which give as many votes. The decision of the Extraordinary General Meeting of YIT concerning the
Demerger must be made with a qualified majority so that the proposition is supported by at least two thirds of
the votes cast and the shares represented at the Meeting.

46

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth Caverion’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at March 31, 2013 based on (i) the
carve-out balance and (ii) the pro forma information illustrating the effects of the Demerger.

The following table should be read in conjunction with Sections “Presentation of Financial and Other
Information”, “Pro Forma Financial Information” and “Carve-out Financial and Other Information” in the
Registration Document as well as with the historical carve-out financial information of Caverion.

EUR million

March 31, 2013
Caverion

Carve-out

March 31, 2013
Caverion

Pro forma6
 (unaudited) (unaudited)

Short-term loans
Secured
Unsecured  15.8 51.8
Total short-term loans   15.8 51.8

Long-term loans
Secured
Unsecured 71.8 174.7
Total long-term loans 71.8 174.7

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital - 1.0
Retained earnings 362.87 218.2
Shareholders’ equity attributable to the equityholders of the
parent company 362.8 219.2
Non-controlling interest 0.6 0.6
Total shareholders’ equity 363.4 219.8

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities  451.0 446.3

Net indebtedness

Cash and cash equivalents  66.4 65.6
Liquidity 66.4 65.6
Financial assets  - -
Current borrowings  15.8 51.8
Total current borrowings 15.8  51.8
Net short-term indebtedness  -50.6 -13.8
Non-current borrowings  71.8 174.7
Total non-current borrowings 71.8 174.7

Net indebtedness  21.2 161.0

Further information of the pro forma financial information has been presented in the section “Pro Forma
Financial Information” in the Registration Document. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only, and because of its nature it addresses a hypothetical situation and
therefore, does not represent what Caverion’s operations and result of operations and financial position would
had been had the Demerger taken place at dates presented in the pro forma financial information. The pro forma
information is not intended to project the results of operations or financial position of Caverion as of any future